GREATER HYDERABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Office of the, Commissioner & Spl. Officer,
Town Planning Section, (H.0.),
GHMC, Tank bund, Hyd.

U.Q. Note No. 672/TPS/GHMC/HO/99-08 { PRI >IN Dt: 01-07-08

Sub - GHMC — TPS - HO - Rationalization of Schedule of Rates (Town Planning
Charges & Fees) — Approval of the Standing Commitiee & General Body,
GHMC — Implementation ~ Reg.

Ref :- 1) Circular No. 672/TPSIMCH/HO/99-03/2175 dated: 22.05.2003.
2) Standing Committee Resolution No. 416 dated: 30.06.2008.
3) Resolution No. 94 dated: 30.6.08 of the Corporation, GHMC.

* Wk W

The Standing Committee and General Body of the Corporation have accorded
approval vide Resolutions in the reference 2™ & 3" cited, to Rationalize the Schedule of
rates (Town Planning Charges & Fees) so as to have uniform rates in the entire Greater
Hyderabad Municipal Corporation area. A Copy of the Revised Schedule of Rates with
Resolution copies are herewith enclosed.

All the concerned officers are directed to implement the Revised Schedule of Rates
with effect from 01-07-2008 and these rates shall be made applicable to all applications

which are received on or after 1.7.2008.
- TP (OB

& g _GHMC 3-#¢
Encl: Copy of Corporation Resolution & "h %’
L oo

Revised Schedule of Rates.

To,

The Zonal Commissioner (East/West/North/South/Central), GHMC,
All Dy. Commissioner, GHMC. '

The Addl. Commissioner (P&FP).

The Addl. Commissioner (Finance).

The C.C.P./D.H.N.C. & C.C.P.(8Z).

The Addl. C.C.P./S.A.P/C.P./AC.Ps, GHMC.

All TP.Q's./T.PA's./TP.S8's./C.5.C's, GHMC.

The Examiner of Accounts,



GREATER HYDERABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF TOWN PLANNING CHARGES & FEES

Item No.16 of Agenda No.21

Resoiution No.416, Dated:30.6.2008 of the Standing Committee, GHMC — Town Planning
Section (HO) ~ Building Permit Fee & others Charges — Schedule of Rates —- Rationalization of
rates {Town Planning Charges & Fees) in the entire GHMC Area — Proposals submitted for
Revision — Approval — Requested.

RESOLUTION NO.94 ' DATED:30.06.2008

The Resoiution No.416, dated:30.6.2008 of the Standing Committee, GHMC is considered.

The Corporation accorded approval for rationalizing the schedule of rates to have uniform
rates {Town Planning charges & Feas) in the entire GHMC area and aiso to enhance the rates
reasonably as the rates prevailing In erstwhife MCH area / erstwhile surrounding municipalities were
lastly revised during 1994-2003. These rates are applicable to the entire GHMC area with effect from
01.07.2008 as detailed in the statement and annexure appended below:

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PLANNING CHARGES & FEES WiTH EFFECT FROM 01-07-2008

Section / Existing Proposed
o, | HMC Act Category Rs. Por Rs. Per unit | Minimum
*+ 1955/ Rules _ sq.mt. Sq.nt.
1 2 3 4 5 | 6 7
1 388 & Layout Permission to obtain Layout | .
Rules 1965 / Sub-division of Site / Plot
i | Residential - 851010 15 tsqmt | 5000
i | Non-Residential 101015 20 isqmt | 7500
ii | Open spaces contribution charges: | Prevafing | Prevalling As per
Un-authorised layouts / sub-division | Registration | Registration 1Sqmt | Prevailng
cost of 14% total plot area Value Value™ Rules
i | Betterment Charges for
2 333,2';‘3;;' Internal Amenities: /- Works
’ for site / Plot area |
il | External Betterment
Charges (for Arterial roads,
Lung spaces, other city
wide
amenities).
A. | Residential Buildings
i | Other Areas 7 - 125 1 Sqmt. As per
of Prevailing
i | BHills & JHUls , 107.50 175 Site Area |  Rules
g. | Commercial / Institutional /
Industrial / Cinema Hall/
Function Hall/ Other -
Buildings o
i | Cther Areas 107.50 175 . 1Sqmt, As per
S . of Prevailing
i | BHills & JHills 129 225 Site Area | Rules




Permission to Construct or

gi?lé?n?éyﬁ Reconstruct or Addltlons or
Laws 1881 Alterations
A. | Residential Building
i | upto 200 Sq.Mt of plot area 1010 33 10
il from 201 1o 500Sq Mt. of Plot area 33to 55 50 1 Squmt As per
iil | from 501 to 750Sq Mt: of Plot area . . 8§ 70 | ofBullt | Prevailing
- - Up Area Rules
iv | above 750 Sq Mt:Plot-Area 55 80
v i-h'gh-— rise Bhilding T 100
8 Commercial / Institutional /
" | Industrial / Cinema Hall /
Function Hall/ Other
Buildings
i | upto 200 SqMt of plot area | 55108250 50
i_|from201to 5005q M. of Plotarea | 825010 88 % 1Sqmt | Asper
i | from 501 10.750Sq ML of Plotarea . | 88 00 | Ltl:f-Built Prevailing
v_| above 750 SqM. Piot Area e T el T
v High- risé Bdilding ‘ o8- 180 >
C. | Religious Bulldiggg - ' :
: A. Exempted Only from Building Permit
i 1P al Fea
i | Prayer Hal B. All othar charges.as per schedule
of rates have 1o be paid in full.
0ther than religious structures for
il | Residential / Commercial / Other 56 mww for the
uses. *
D. | Other Buildings
) _ o A 50% of Building Permit Fes 1o be
Charitable Buiidings on submission -paid. .
i B All oihar:chames as per schedule
' | ot income Tax Retums of ratés as per uses have to be
paid in full.
‘ Petrol Pump-Service Station / 8% of o f cos
Canopy !  Cabins / Weighing 1 8% of Construction Cost
Bridga, elc., - Cons. Cost | 77777
.. | Constryction / Establishment of
il | Exhibition-Groynds; Fair, Crcus, 1Sgmt. As par
industrial /. Handicrafts {Handlooms ~ 55 10 (Site Prevailing
Exhibition / Gaovt Sponsored Area) Rules
Exhibition.
. Opening of Gate, Window, . . o
W | Ventilators, |- 11010330 250 Bach | o
Opening of Door, Replacement of : o o Opening Rules 9
Shutter etc. e
. . . As per
Construction of Compound / o
v Boundary Wall 7 - 20 - : 1Rmt Pr;\::;llsng
444 (a) A. | Betterment charges for
1 Builtup-area (for Intarnal
amenities)
'8, | External Betterment
{ charges for Built-up area
(External-City-wide-
amenities)
i | Individual Residential .
Building/Prayer Hall 86 oo 1Sqmt
.| Group Housing / High rise i
ii Buildin'g 143 4180 1 Sq mt. As per
it | Commercial / Institutional / Prav:ifing
Industrial/ Other Buildings (Non | 143 1o 176 175 1Sqmt Rules
High Rise) -
v | Commercial / Institutional /
industrial / Other Buildings (High 176 225 1Sqmt
Rise)




G.0.Ms No.439

MA & UD Development Charges As prescribed by the Govemment from
dt:13/06/2007 pm g time to time
G.0.Ms No.766 .
§ I MAZUD Impact Fee As prescribed by the Governmant from
at:18/10/2007 time to ime
G.0.Ms No .86 .
; |MARUD City Level infrastructure As prescribed by the Govemment from
dt:03/03/2008 Impact Fee time to time
{Under rule17)
G.O.Ms No.8Bg
8 Ma & UD Special Fees & QOther As prescribed by the Govemnment from
dt G3/03/2008 Provisions time to ime
{Under rule16}
Serelingampalli z As per
3 |Circle (CDA Value Addition Charges in 310 (2008) | 1sqmt | Prevaiing
area) ‘ CDA Area. Rules
Rain Water Harvesting
Charges
10 200010 1 sq.mt Asg per
All categories of Buildings 10000 8 of builtup | Prevaliing
area Rules
¥acant Land 0.50 % on
a:" prevalling
per Registration
Registration value +
11 | Valuein Sale Vacant Land Tax Coss
Deeds. gb&w on
G.O Ms No. 535 Vacant Land
4t29/10/2001 Tax
Compounding Fee
As fixed by the
i Compounding fee for Violation of E'::L; m
12 440 Building Regulations within the { Under
competence / for Starling the 2 Schedules "U"
construction befora permiission & V" of LM
{if necessary ) is released Act 1955)
Unobjectionable
Sunshades, Balconies,
Canopy, Steps, etc.
Projecting into Street
13 299 Margins __ (For onte Year)
i | For Temporary Structure 119 150 1Sqmt
it | For Permanent Structure 206 300 1 8q mt
Demolition Expenses
2500 per sq.
mt, of
. | in respect of Un- Authorised demolished
4522)8636 | 1 | oSSR 500 | areaor Actual
’ ‘| expanses
14 incurred
Demolition
Cost & Admin.
456(4) ii | Removal of Dilapidaied Struciure Expanses as
determined by
Cornmissioner
-3-




15 Bye laws Issue of Certified Copies of
relating to the Sanctioned Building Plans /
Grant of Sanctioned Layout Plans
Certified Copies oned Lay
or Extracts from
Mpl. Records i |} Upto 2 acres extent 550 800 Per Copy
it | For every one additional aéra of land 110 150 Per Copy
iti | Building Plan Upto 100 Sq.m of Plinth 440 500 Per Copy
area.
iv | For every Additional 100 Sq.m of Plinth 185 150 Per Copy
Area. .
16 | Sec 585 of HMC Licence Fee
é?;? d?&e i 1 Architects / Engineers / Structural 1000 to :
Laws 1133’“ Engineers / Town Planners / Real Estate 1100 10000 § yoars
as per G.O Companies /Developers / Buildars _per year
Ms.No. 86 MA | 1100 7500 5 years
dr030306 | | | Suneyors per year y
Postage & Advertisement
17 Charges
i | Individual Residential Buildings 100 100 | Each case
i | Group Housing / Commercial Buildings Each
il
and efc 1000 2000 Case
{ li | High Rise Building 1000 5000 Each case
LaTal -2 AT] ul

1. The 2% of Building Permit Fee / Licence Fee shall be paid along with the Building Application subject to a Maximum of Rs.
10,000/~ as initial feas. The balance building Permit / Licence fee togsther with other fees and Charges shall ba levied and
collected bafore the issue of permission / sanction. In case of rejection of the application, the above initial fees would be
forfeited. .

2. Construction / Erection / Additions / Alternations of buildings, the fees chargeabls shall be as the same for erection of new
buildings as stated under SI. No. 3 of Schedule. : .

For additions and alterations in the existing building, the fees shall be chargeable on the proposed added portions only,

No permit fee shall be chasgeable for re-submission of revised plan by the party within six months wheré area does not
exceed the area of previous sanctioned plan. In case where revised plans are submitied after the axpiry of six months and
within one year 50 per cent of original permit fee- shall be chargeabls. 1f submitted after one year fresh building permit fee
under S1, No. 3 of the schedulé of rates shall be collected.

5, In casa of additions and alterations of buildings if the use of the sancticned bullding is also changed, then the chargeable fees
shall be calculated on the use proposed under Sl. No. 3 of Schedule.

6. tn case of basement / Callar / Sub-cellar / Stilt meant for parking no charges under Sl. No. 3 of the schadula shall be collected
as per GO Ms. No. 86 MA dt: 03.03.2006.

7. in the case of buiidings with principal and subsidiary occupancies in which the fees leviable are different then the fees for the
total Building shall be calculated as per the rates for respactive occupancies as given under Si. No. 3 of Schedule.

8. The Building Permit Fee for religious building proposed for prayer halls including Stalrcase, Balconies, Corridors, Toilets are
exempted under SL.No. 3 C (i) of Schedules, where as the Building Permit Fee for other uses shall be collected under-Sl. No.
3 C (ji) of Schedule. .

9. If the building application is exclusively for Bore-well / Shutters / Doors / Windows / Ventilators / Gates the Building Permit
Fee / Licence Fea shall ba collected as prescribed under SI. No. 3 D (iv) of Scheduls. And the same need not be collected for
regular building application.

10. The Betterment Charges, Extemal Betierment Charges, Sub-Division Gharges and Open Space Contribution Charges on Plot
area shall be collected where the sites ara not covered by Approved Layouts / Approved Sub-Divisions and previous
Sanclioned Plan as prescribed under Sl. No. 1 & 2 of Schadute.

1.

The Betterment Charges, External Betterment Chargas on Built up area shall be collectad in all cases as prescribed under SI.
No. 4 of Scheduls.

Sdl-
Spaecial Officer,

GHMC
HAtiestedH

mr (Pg), ij
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